# REVISED BID FORM

#### GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

# PROPOSAL TO THE COUNTY OF DURHAM DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA

#### Alliance Behavioral Healthcare Backfill Renovations

IFB NO.: 20-010

BID FROM: _	Riggs-Harrod Builders, Inc	
	1117 E. Geer Street	
	Durham, NC 27704	

- 1. The undersigned BIDDER agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with OWNER, in the form included in the Bidding Documents, to perform and furnish the work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the Bid Price and within the Bid Times indicated in this Bid in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 2. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:
  - a) This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening;
  - b) The Owner has the right to reject this bid;
  - c) Accompanying this proposal is a certified check (or bid bond) for \$\_\_\_\_\_\_, which represents not less than five (5) percent of the aggregate amount of the proposal. Said check, or the full amount of the bond, shall become the property of County and be retained by the County in the event of withdrawal of the bid after the public opening or should the undersigned fail to execute a contract with the County and give satisfactory surety within fifteen (15) days after the award. Otherwise, said check or bid bond, to be returned to the undersigned. The undersigned agree, if awarded the contract, to deliver satisfactory surety bond in the amount equal to not less than 100% of the contract within fifteen (15) days after Notice of Award;
  - d) BIDDER will sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents within 15 days after the date of the Owner's Notice of Award;
  - e) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Bidding Documents.
  - f) BIDDER has visited the site and become familiar with the general and local site conditions;
  - g) BIDDER is familiar with federal, state, and local laws and regulations;
  - h) BIDDER certifies that no federal excise or refundable North Carolina sales taxes have been included in this bid:

- i) BIDDER has correlated the information known to BIDDER, information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents and additional examinations, investigations, tests, studies and data with the Bidding Documents;
- j) BIDDER certifies that this proposal is made in good faith and without collusion or connection with any other person bidding on the same work, or that any official or ract

	employee of the County of Durha	m will be admitted to any share or part of the contract refrom if the contract is awarded to this company;
k)	BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the preparation of this Bid:	the following Addenda, which have been considered in
No:	1	Dated: <u>12/04/2019</u>
No:	2	Dated:12/18/2019
No:_		Dated:
No:		Dated:
Dated in	this <u>16th</u> day of	January 20 20 .
		rdance with the Contract Documents for the following
SINGLE PRI	ME CONTRACT:	
	<del></del>	¢ 1 090 000 00
In words, <u>C</u>	me Million Ninety Eight T	housand Eighty Dollars
LIST ALTER Please list se	<b>NATES:</b> lected finish Alternates if varyi	ng from Basis of Design
Item:	Product:	Cost Adjustments From Basis of Design
PNT1	_	\$ <u>No change</u>
PNT2		\$_ No change
RB1		\$_ No change
RF1		\$_ No change
PL1		
PL2		\$ No Change

Pur sele	suant to N.C.G.S.	143-128(d), all bidders shall id livisions or branches of work for	dentify on their bid th	e contractors they have
(1)	Heating, venti	lating,		
	and air condi	tioning; <u>Hockaday Mechanical Cor</u> p	١.	Lic. #_11291-Ph1, C.3, Class 1
(2)				Lic. #
(2)	Plumbing	NA		Lic. #
(2)	Electrical	March Pt 41		Lic. #
(3)	Electrical	Vaughan Electric		Lic. #
(4)	General	Riggs-Harrod Builders, Inc		Lic. #
(-)	deneral	Riggs-narrou builders, Inc		Lic .#_ 18667
				Lic. #
deter refus of th requi	rmined by the co ses to enter into a se awarding auth irements of each idivision or bran itions, and requir BIDDER agree accordance wi calendar days	id is accepted shall not substituted in the original bid, except intractor to be non-responsible contract for the complete performority for good cause shown by contract between the contractor ch of work listed in this subsect ements of the contract between as that the Work will be substant the General Conditions on orindicated in the Agreement.  Idocuments are attached to and med Bid security in the form of	(i) if the listed subcornon-responsive or to mance of the bid work, or the contractor. The rand a subcontractor prion shall incorporate the contractor and the ially complete and reach before the dates or made a condition of the lade a condition of the	ontractor's bid is later the listed subcontractor or (ii) with the approval terms, conditions, and performing work under by reference the terms, County.  The description of the substitution of the substitution of the later of
6.	BIDDER acknows \$300 per day.	wledges the provisions in the Ge	eneral Conditions for L	iquidated Damages of
SUBM	ITTED ONJan	uary 16	20 <u>_20</u>	
SIGNA	TURE OF BIDDE	R:		
North	Carolina Contrac	tor's License Number <u>18667</u>		
If an Ir	ndividual:		<del>-</del>	ess
If a Par	tnership:			
			, partner	And the state of t
If a Cor	poration:			THE COUNTY
	(a _North C	aroliua.	Community	ORPORAZ
	/	18to tarent	Corporation	G CFAI
	by:	WH WWW	(SEAL &	
	Title: Tres	den t	ATTEST)	1985
Busines	ss Address of Bide	ier: 1117 E. Geer Street, Durham, N		CAROLINAMIAN MARKET AND THE STATE OF THE STA
				White the state of

If Bidde	er is a joint venture, other	party must sign below.	
		nse Number	
	-		
	Doing business as: _		
If a Part	nership:		
	Title:		
If a Corp	oration:		
		Corporation)	
	by:	(SEAL & ATTEST)	
	Title:		
work.		and suitable equipment in good condition and ready for	use on this
Further A	greements:		

### **NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT**

# STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF DURHAM

Bro	ice Harrod	_, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:
1.	He/She is the <u>Presiden</u> bid;	of Riggs-Harrod Builders, Inc. the bidder that has submitted the attached
2.	He/She is fully inform circumstances respect	ed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached bid and of all pertinent ng such bid;
3.	Such bid is genuine and	is not a <b>collusive</b> or <b>sham</b> bid;
4.	indirectly, with any oth contract for which the contract, or has in any conference with any oth bidder, or to fix any ove collusion, conspiracy, or	nor any of its officers, partners, owners agents, representatives, employees, parties his affiant, has in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or er bidder, firm or person to submit a <b>collusive</b> or <b>sham</b> bid in connection with the attached bid has been submitted or to refrain from bidding in connection with such nanner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion or communication or er bidder, firm or person to fix the price or prices in the attached bid or of any other chead, profit or cost element of the bid price of any other bidder or to secure through onnivance or unlawful agreement any advantage against the County of Durham or the proposed contract; and
5.	conspiracy, commence	ted in the attached bid are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, or unlawful agreement on the part of the bidder or any of its agents, representatives, arties in interest, including this affiant.
Subsc	ribed and sworn before n	TITLE
this	16_day of Jan,2020.	SEAL OTAPLIZATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE
Notary My Co	y Public <b>Jacquelne C</b> mmission Expires June	2, 2022 EL PUBLIC COUNTRILITIES

# STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

# **COUNTY OF DURHAM**

## AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE with N.C. E-Verify Statutes

Ι, _	Bruce Harrod	(hereinafter	the	"Affiant"),	being	duly	authorized	by	and	on	behalf	of
Rigg	s-Harrod Builders, Inc	_ (hereinafter "C	ontrac	ctor") after firs	st being o	duly swe	orn hereby sw	ears (	or affir	ms as	follows:	
1.	Contractor understands that E-	Verify is the fed	leral E	-Verify progr	am opera	ated by	the United St	ates I	Departn	nent o	of Homel	land
Securi	ty and other federal agencies, or								_			
	yees pursuant to federal law in acc										•	
2.	Contractor understands that an	"Employer", as	defin	ed in NCGS§	64-25(4	), is req	uired by law	to us	e E-Ve	erify 1	to verify	the
work a	uthorization of its employees th											
	gencies, counties, municipalities,							_	-			
3.	Contractor is a person, busines	s entity, or other	orgar	nization that tr	ansacts	busines	s in this State	and t	hat em	ploys	25 or m	ore
employ	ees in the state of North Carolina											
	a. Yes X											
	b. No											
4.	Contractor will ensure complia	nce with E-Veri	fy to t	the extent app	licable a	nd will	ensure comp	liance	e by ar	ıy sub	contract	ors
subsequ	ently hired by Contractor to perfe											
Signatur	re of Affiant Bruce Harrod	20	1									
Print or	Type Name: Bruce Harrod		_									
State of	North Carolina			11			111111					
County	of_Durham			(Aff	.11	in ELI	NE D'ININ					
	and sworn to (or affirmed) before  January , 2020 .	me, this the <u>16</u>	<u>th</u>	Affix Official/Notarial Seal)	JAnna JA	40	TAPLE	WILLIAM IN THE				
My Con	mission Expires:			Notari	DUR.	~0 <sub>1</sub>	BLIC K	IIIIII.				
June 12	, 2022 lacqui	line (O. Eva	N	al Seal)	THIN	AM C	OUNTY INTEREST					

# State of North Carolina AFFIDAVIT A - List of the Good Faith Effort

# **COUNTY OF DURHAM**

Affidavit o	£ Riggs-Harrod Builders, Inc.
	(Name of Bidder)  I have made a good faith effort to comply under the following areas checked:  (A minimum of 5 areas must be checked in order to have achieved a "good faith effort")
	Contacted minority businesses that reasonably could have expected to submit a quote and that were known to the contractor, available on State or local government maintained lists, at least 10 days before the bid date and notified them of the nature d scope of the work to be performed.
X 2-	Made the construction plans, specifications and requirements available for review by prospective minority businesses or oviding these documents to them at least 10 days before the bids are due.
<b>x</b> 3-1	Broken down or combined elements of work into economically feasible units to facilitate minority participation.
4-1	Worked with minority trade, community, or contractor organizations identified by the Office of Historically Underutilized sinesses and included in the bid documents that provide assistance in recruitment of minority business.
<b>X</b> 5-4	attended prebid meetings scheduled by the public owner.
6-P sub	rovided assistance in getting required bonding or insurance or provided alternatives to bonding or insurance for contractors.
040	legotiated in good faith with interested minority businesses and did not reject them as unqualified without sound reasons and on their capabilities. Any rejection of a minority business based on lack of qualification should have the reasons umented in writing.
min	rovided assistance to an otherwise qualified minority business in need of equipment, loan capital, lines of credit, or joint agreements to secure loans, supplies, or letters of credit, including waiving credit that is ordinarily required. Assisted brity businesses in obtaining the same unit pricing with the bidder's suppliers in order to help minority businesses in blishing credit.
9-No mino	egotiated joint venture and partnership arrangements with minority businesses in order to increase opportunities for ority business participation on a public construction or repair project when possible.
	rovided quick pay agreements and policies to enable minority contractors and suppliers to meet cashflow demands.
In accordance Minority Busi provision will The undersign	with GS 143-128.2(d) the undersigned will enter into a formal agreement with the firms listed in the Identification of ness Participation schedule conditional upon execution of a contract with the Owner. Failure to abide by this statutory constitute a breach of the contract.  The definition of the description is a contract with the Owner. Failure to abide by this statutory constitute a breach of the contract.  The definition of the description is a contract with the Owner. Failure to abide by this statutory constitute a breach of the contract.  The definition of the contract with the Owner. Failure to abide by this statutory constitute a breach of the contract.  The definition of the contract with the Owner. Failure to abide by this statutory constitute a breach of the contract.  The definition of the contract with the Owner. Failure to abide by this statutory constitute a breach of the contract.
Date: _01/16/2	Name of Authorized Officer: Bruce Harrod
SEAL OTAL	Signature:  Title: President  State of North Carolina, County of Durham Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of January 2020  Notary Public O. Burnam My commission expires June 12, 2022
	0.4

# ATTACH TO BID - IF YOU MEET THE MWBE GOAL State of North Carolina AFFIDAVIT C - Portion of the Work to be Performed by Minority Firms

#### COUNTY OF DURHAM

Durham County Goals for MWBE Participation in the Procurement of Goods, Services and Construction

Categories	Construction	Architect/ Engineer	Services	Goods	MWBE Availability % (Median Availability)
Black American	14.6	9.8	10.9	2.8	10.4%
Asian American	1.3	3.0	1.1	.43	1.3%
Hispanic American	4.2	1.8	1.1	.43	1.5%
American Indian	.65	.75	1.0	.5	
White Female	13.8	11.0	9.5	7.1	.70% 10.3%
F Riggs-Harrod Builds			WBE Participa		25.0%

Affidavit of Riggs-Harrod Builders, Inc

I do hereby certify that on the

(Name of Bidder)

Alliance Behavioral Healthcare Backfill Renovation

(Project Name)

Project ID No.

IFB No. 20-010

Amount of Bid \$ 1, 098, 080.00

I will expend a minimum of % of the total dollar amount of the contract with minority businesses enterprises. Work will be subcontracted to the following firms listed below. Attach additional sheets if needed.

Name and Phone Number	*Minority Category	Work Description	Dollar Value	Percentage of Goal
Division 9 Painting Group, LLC	B&F	Painting	4.000	.04%
Sparkle + Shine Clean of Service	F	Finel Clean	43,006,87	.037
EE U: Ison Floor Covering	F	Res Let Flooring + Caract		3%

<sup>\*</sup>Minority categories: Black, African American (B), Hispanic (H), Asian American (A), American Indian (I), Female (F)

Pursuant to GS 143-128.2(d), the undersigned will enter into a formal agreement with Minority Firms for work listed in this schedule conditional upon execution of a contract with the Owner. Failure to fulfill this commitment may constitute a breach of the contract.

The undersigned hereby certifies that he or she has read the terms of this commitment and is authorized to bind the bidder to the commitment herein set forth.

01/16/2020 Date:

Name of Authorized Officer:

Bruce Harro

Signature:

Title:

State of North Carolina, County of

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of January

20 20

Notary Public Jacquelie O. Evans My commission expires June 12, 2022

DO NOT SUBMIT WITH THE BID

DO NOT SUBMIT WITH THE BID

DO NOT SUBMIT WITH THE BID

(NOTE: This form is to be submitted only by the apparent lowest responsible, responsive bidder.)



# **Vendor Application**

# IT IS CRITICAL TO THE COUNTY THAT YOU COMPLETE ALL DATA - PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE (A W-9 FORM IS REQUIRED AND MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS FORM)

1. Vendor Name: Riggs-Harrod Builders, Inc	
Do you require a 1099? Yes No 🔽	
2. Mailing address for payments: P.O. Box 11100	Mailing address for purchase orders, proposals and bids:     P.O. Box 11100
Durham, NC 27703	Durham, NC 27703
4. Contact Person Debra Parrish	Phone #: <b>919-687-0111</b>
Email: dparrish@riggsharrod.com	Fax #: <b>919-687-0888</b>
<ol><li>In what City and State is your firm licensed?</li></ol>	North Carolina
If licensed in NC, indicate County (for tax purposes)	Durham
Indicate your firm's organizational type:     Individual Partnership Corporation	Governmental Agency Other
7. Is your firm a large business? Yes No 🗸	8. Is your firm a small business? Yes V No
9. Is your firm 51 percent or more owned and operated I	
If yes, with what governmental agencies are you certi	ified?
<ol> <li>Is your firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent or more owned and operated being the firm 51 percent of the firm 51 p</li></ol>	by a minority? Yes No
Identify appropriate minority group:	
Plants A	spanic Asian/Pacific Asian Indian
11. Is your firm incorporated? Yes No No	spanic Asian/Pacific Asian Indian
12. Is your firm a not-for-profit concern? Yes No	3
13. Is your firm a handicapped business concern? Yes	- 7 No 17
14. Give a brief description of goods or services your firm p	
General construction	//
- Alland	
Signature:	Title: President
Print name: Bruce Harrod	Date: 01/16/2020
If you have any questions concerning this form, call Dur	ham County Purchasing Division - (919) 560-0051.
FOR DEPARTM	ENT COMPLETION

FOR DEPARTMENT COMPLETION

(Prior to Vendor Distribution)

Email to:

or

Fax to:

(Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

# Request for Taxpayer And Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Attachment 2, Pages 1-14 Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on the	of instructions and the la	test information.		sen	a to	the IRS.
	Riggs-Harrod Builders, Inc.	nis line; do not leave this line blan	k.				
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above						
	above						-
က်							
Print or type, Specific Instructions on page	3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person will following seven boxes.	hose name is entered on line 1. C	heck only one of the	4 Evernet	/	-1	
<u> </u>			and only one of the	4 Exempti certain ent	ties n	at indiu	oply only to
. v	Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation	poration Partnership	☐ Trust/estate	instruction	on pa	ge 3):	
Print or type,	Single-member CLC						
£ £	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corpor	ation S-S company S = .		Exempt pay	99 COQ	e (if an	y)
st to	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax clas LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disrect	sification of the single	rship) ▶				
i <u>e</u> ë	LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregant to the single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner for U.S. feder			Exemption	rom F	ATCA r	eporting
iji.	another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. feder is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box f  ☐ Other (see instructions) ▶	al tax purposes. Otherwise, a sing	gle-member LLC that	code (if any			
9	Other (see instructions)	or the tax classification of its own	er.				
ଉ	and and or sold the lost clicked			(Applies to accou	nis main	ained out	side the U.S.)
See	1117 E. Geer Street		Requester's name a	nd address (d	ptiona	l)	
	6 City, state, and ZIP code						
1	Durham, NC 27704						
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)	1					
Part	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)						
Enter ye							
backup	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social securit tallen, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instruction.	e name given on line 1 to avo	id Social secu	rity number			
residen	alien sole proprietor or discussion of	y flumber (SSN). However fo	r o		7 [	1	TT
TIN. late	it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not haver.	/e a number, see How to get	.	-	-	- 1	11
Note: If	the account is in more than an		or		1 [		
Number	the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for li To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter	ne 1. Also see What Name ar	end Employer id	entification	umba		
	galdennies on whose number to enter	r.		TT	I		<del>-</del>
Part I	Certification		5 6 -	1 4 7	0	2 8	7
1 The re	enalties of perjury, I certify that:						
2. Jam n	umber shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from	umber (or I am waiting for a	numberte be to				
Servic	of subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from e (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a figer subject to backup withholding as a result of a figer subject to backup withholding as a result of a figer subject to backup withholding as a result of a figer subject to backup withholding as a result of a figer subject to backup withholding as a result of a figer subject to backup withholding as a result of a figer subject to backup withholding as a result of a figure subject to backup with a figure subject to backup withholding as a result of a figure subject to backup withholding as a result of a figure subject to backup withholding and a figure subject to backup withholding as a figure subject to backup with a figure subject to backup wi	backup withholding, or (b)	have not been notice	d to me); a	nd 		
,	year and a manage with in longing; and	allure to report all interest or	dividends, or (c) the	IRS has n	nterna	Heve me th	enue
o. i aiii a	U.S. Citizen or other U.S. person (defined heleval and						attani
7. IIIO FA	I UA Code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating it is						
Certificat	ATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exition instructions. You must cross out item 2 shows it was been also as the code of	empt from FATCA reporting is	s correct.				
Vou have i	failed to report all interest and dutilent 2 above if you have been	notified by the IRS that you a	Management	to backup v	vithho	ldina h	000000
acquisition	failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real nor abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributerest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification	estate transactions, item 2 do	es not apply. For m	ortgage inte	rest pa	aid.	ecause
- undi thall	interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification	), but you must provide your o	ent arrangement (IR.	A), and gene	rally,	payme	nts
Sign	Signature of	, and provide your co		nstructions	for Pa	rt II, lat	er.
Here	U.S. person > CMA /		2				
Gono		Date	Vanuar	4/16	20:	MC	
delle	ral Instructions	<ul> <li>Form 1099-DIV (divide funds)</li> </ul>	nds. Aduding the	Jerom oto	lan au		
Section rel	ferences are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	-7					
		<ul> <li>Form 1099-MISC (vario proceeds)</li> </ul>	ous types of incom-	e. prizes a	uarde	Or av	
related to B	relopments. For the latest information about developments						USS
after they y	Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted vere published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	Form 1099-B (stock or transactions by brokers)	mutual fund sales	and certain	other		
•	P-2001104, go to www.lis.gov/FormW9.	managed its by blokels)					
	e of Form	• Form 1099-S (proceeds	s from real estate tr	ansactions	)		
An individua	al or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an	<ul> <li>Form 1099-K (merchan</li> </ul>	t card and third par	tv network	trans	actions	s)
information	return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	TOTAL 1098 (nome morte	gage Interest), 1098	B-E (studen	loan	intere	et)
(SSN) indivi	n number (TIN) which may be your social security number	· · · · · · (raint)					- 91
taxpaver ide	entification number (ATIAL)	Form 1099-C (canceled					
(EIN), to rep	ort on an information return the amount paid to you, or other	• Form 1099-A (acquisition	n or abandonment o	of secured p	roper	ty)	
amount repo	ortable on an information return. Examples of information	Use Form W-9 only if w	niare all C nome	n (including	a res	ident	
	, and the minimum to the minimum to	and an branch April Coll	ect Hig.				
- rorm 1099	-INT (interest earned or paid)	If you do not return Fort be subject to backup with	n W-9 to the reque	ster with a	TIN, y	ou mig	ht
		be subject to backup with	ividing. See What	s backup v	/ithho	lding,	

# **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE,Riggs-Harrod Builders, Inc.
	as Principal and Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company of Am	erica as Suratay vaho io dala 1
Carolina are held an	d firmly bound unto as Surety, who is duly licensed to act as Surety in Nort
County of Durham	as Obligee, in the penal sum of
Five Percent of Amount	Dollare leveral management Call are to a
payment of which, successors and assig	Dollars, lawful money of the United States of America, for the well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, or heirs, executors, administrators ns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
SIGNED, sealed and o	16th lated this day of
WHEREAS, The said l	Principal is herewith submitting proposal for
	thcare Backfill Renovation
NOW, THEREFORE, Towarded the Contract aithful performance his obligation shall lerformance bond as bligee the amount sayment, the Surety sine first paragraph he	
Riggs-Harroe Builders, Inc Geal)	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America  (Seal)



N

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and S Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Jennifer C Hoehn **North Carolina** of CHARLOTTE

their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing th fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in an

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 17th day of January







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

Robert L. Ranev. Senior Vice President

On this the 17th day of January, 2019, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 16







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880. Please refer to the above-named Attorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.

# Perkins&Will

1.23.2020

Brenda Hayes-Bright, Assoc. AIA, CDT

Durham County Engineering and Environmental Services
201 E. Main Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Suite 561

Durham, North Carolina 27701

Re: Alliance Behavioral Healthcare Backfill Renovations | IFB NO.: 20-010R1

Dear Ms. Hayes-Bright,

The County of Durham Purchasing Division received bids for the subject project on January 16, 2020. A certified bid tabulation is attached. We support a contract award recommended as described below.

We have reviewed the documentation provided by low bidder, Riggs-Harrod Builders, Inc. and are assured that their bid is sound. Based on the funds available for construction, we recommend that this contract be awarded as a single-prime contract as follows.

Single Prime Contract:

Riggs- Harrod Builders, Inc.

Base Bid Lump Sum Price Alternates

\$1,098,080

N/A

**Total Construction Contract** 

\$1,098,080

Our office would be pleased to provide additional information that may be required.

1 pm MW

**Tim McAuliffe**Technical Director, Associate

411 W. Chapel Hill St., Suite 200 Durham, North Carolina 27701

# Allance Behavioral Healthcare Backfill Renovations IFB No.: 20-010R1 Bld Tabulation

Company Name	Single Prime Contractors					
State Bid: \$1,159,986.00   \$160,000.00   \$1,150,000.00   \$1,150,000.00   \$1,115,700.00	Company Name	C.T. WILBON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.	H.M. KERN CORPORATION	HARROD AND ASSOC. CONSTRUCTORS, INC.	LOMAX CONSTRUCTION, INCORPORATED	RIGGE HARROD BUILDER
See Bid: \$1,159,896.00	License No.	2443	8542	32791	37571	7996
Base Bid: \$1,159,596.00 \$11,153,000.00 \$1,115,700.00 \$1,11						
Sease Bld: \$1,199,596,00   \$11,153,000,00   \$1,115,700,00	Bid Form	>	•	>	>	>
Base Bid: \$1,159,596.00 \$1,150,000.00 \$1,150,000.00 \$1,115,700.60	Non Cellusion Affidavit	>	>	>	>	>
St. 159,896.00	Bid Deposit: Bid Bond/Power of Attorney	>	,	,	>	>
Base Bid: \$1,199,896.00 \$1,163,000.00 \$1,116,700.00 \$1,116	MWBE Forms	>	>	>	>	>
Base Bid: \$1,159,986.00	Vendor Application/W-0 Form	>	,	>	>	<b>\</b>
Base Bid: \$1,159,986.00	Affidavit of Compliance - E-Verify Form	>	•		>	•
Base Bid: \$1,159,956.00   \$1,150,000.00   \$1,115,700.00						
N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A	Base Bid:	\$1,159,986.00	\$186,600.00	\$1,153,000.00	\$1,115,700.00	\$1,000,000.00
N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A     N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A     N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A     N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A     Se		NA	NA.	N.A.	NA	WA
N/A	PMT1	NA	YN.	NA	NA	NA.
NIA	PNT2	NA	AW.	N/A	NA	NA NA
### NVA	RB1	NA	NA	NA	NA	WA
### NVA	1981	NA	NA	N/A	NA	NA VA
### N/A	PL1	NA	N/A	NA	NA	SN.
### N/A	PL2	NA	NA	WA	NA	ž
and ecourate tabulation of the bids received, opened and read at	Total of Alternates	NA	NA	MA	NA	NA
and accurate tabulation of the bids received, opened and resid at	Total Base Bld + Alternates	NA	WA	NA	YN.	NA
	certify that the above is a true and accurate tabulation of the bids re 7:00 P.M., on January 16, 2626.	Aved, opened				
	The state of the s					
	Signature					
CONTRIBUTION OF THE PROPERTY O						
						Contillibre

